
 
 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
Virtual meeting to be held via Zoom on Friday, 6th November, 2020, 
starting at 10.30am 

 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (items that are publicly available) 
 
1. Welcome and apologies.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 

Board Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests they may wish to disclose to the meeting in relation to the items of 
business on the Agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

The Board is asked to agree that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th 
July 2020 (copy attached) are confirmed as an accurate record and signed by 
the Chair in due course. 
 

4. Innovation Board Membership  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5. Feedback from Innovation Festival  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6. Project Mapping  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

7. SEED Health Alliance update  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

8. Updates on Innovation Projects Portfolio  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

9. Updates/Intel from Board members   

 
 

An opportunity for Board members to give any brief updates on latest news 
from their organisations that may want to be considered for future discussions. 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Innovation Board will be held at 10.30am 
on the 19th February 2021 either remotely via Zoom or, subject to Covid-19 
restrictions at the time, at County Hall, Preston. 





 
 

 
LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held remotely via Zoom on Friday, 24th July, 
2020 starting at 10.30am. 
 
Present:  
 

Graham Baldwin - Chair 
 

Tony Attard OBE DL 
Jane Binnion 
Gaynor Dykes 
Lorna Green 
Rick Holland 

Natalie Jones 
Peter Lee 
Lindsay Roche 
Claire Whelan 
Dion Williams 

 
In Attendance 
 
Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation, Economic 
Development, Lancashire County Council. 
Maya Ellis, Innovation and Digital Lead, Business and Innovation, Economic Development, 
Lancashire County Council 
Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager. 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Simon Pringle, Director, Steer Economic Development. 
 
 
1.   Membership and Terms of Reference of the Board 

 
 A report was presented on the membership and Terms of Reference of the 

Innovation Board as approved by the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board on 
the 23rd June, 2020, including subsequent updates.  
 
All members of the Board introduced themselves, apologies were presented on 
behalf of J Dalton and G Dykes reported that since the agenda had been 
circulated she had moved to the British Business Bank.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Board appoint Mr G Baldwin as Chair. 
 
2. That the Board appoint Ms C Whelan as the Deputy Chair. 
 
3. That the current membership of the Board (see below) and Terms of 

Reference, as set out in the Minute Book, are noted and will be reviewed 
after 12 months operation. 

 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair G Baldwin Vice Chancellor, UCLan 
Deputy Chair C Whelan (Corporate & Finance) 
Co-opted LEP Member T Attard 

OBE DL 
(Corporate & 
Manufacturing) 

Skills & International Rep Vacancy TBA 
UK RI Rep R Holland Regional Manager, 

Innovate UK 
Universities Rep D Williams Director of R&I, 

Lancaster University 
Research & Science Rep N Jones Engineering & Physical 

Sciences Council 
Start-up, Micro & SME Rep J Binnion The Growing Club CIC 
Strategy & Branding Rep J Dalton Groundswell Innovation 

Ltd 
Thematic – Health & Life 
Sciences 

L Green Innovation Agency 
(AHSN) 

Thematic – Energy & 
Environment 

L Roche Westinghouse Ltd 

Thematic – Manufacturing & 
Construction 

P Lee Victrex Ltd 

Thematic – Digital, Creative 
& Marketing 

Vacancy TBA 

Thematic – Professional & 
Services 

G Dykes British Business Bank 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 It was noted that all members of the Board had been sent a copy of the LEP 

Assurance Framework for information and had been requested to complete and 
return a form regarding any declarations of interest so that a Register of Interests 
could be produced. 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

 
3.   Origins, Context and Role of the Innovation Board 

 
 Mr S Pringle, Director from Steer Economic Development, gave a presentation on 

the background to the formation of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Innovation Plan, its key activity areas and how it operates within the wider 
strategic framework of the LEP. 
 
It was reported that in 2017 the LEP Board had commissioned the production of 
an Innovation Plan to bring a more informed and structured approach to its 
existing innovation assets. The subsequent evidence gathering process and 
development of a plan had culminated in a report to the LEP Board in January 
2018 where it had been recognised that a priority for Lancashire was to increase 
productivity (which was below the UK average) through innovation. 
 

Page 2



 

At that meeting the LEP Board agreed that 'By 2030 Lancashire will have 
positioned itself as a globally connected and resilient innovation ecosystem. The 
way we innovate will embody excellence and collaboration, feeding through to 
greater commercialisation, entrepreneurship and competitiveness in our 
economy. We will have a track record as a centre for globally-competitive 
knowledge clusters and talent and act as a developer of new solutions to the 
emerging challenges of our world'. 
 
The LEP Board also agreed an Innovation Plan which included the following five 
strategic aims and three cross cutting themes:- 
 
1. To stay ahead in sectors and areas of work where the County was already 

world class. 
2. To create new route ways to excellence, recreating the economic base 

and creating new USPs. 
3. To broaden the innovation base and be less dependent on a limited 

number of larger companies. 
4. To create an enabling infrastructure for innovation and commercialisation 

across Lancashire. 
5. To Let the World Know – by telling Lancashire's innovation story better. 
 
Cross cutting themes 
 

 Application inspired in our Research and Development and its deployment. 

 Excellence in delivery driven by real evaluation and learning. 

 Collaborating for a competitive Lancashire 
 
Since then officers had continued to build on the research to form a 
comprehensive evidence base which had informed development of an ‘Action 
Agenda’ that had driven delivery of the Plan to date.  
 
More recently the LEP Chair had established a new strategic framework to guide 
the work of the LEP which was based around the following six priority 
sectors/growth pillars with cross cutting enabling activity, including Innovation and 
Commercialisation, built around these clusters.   
 
Advanced Manufacturing 
Energy and Low Carbon Solutions 
Food and Agriculture 
Health 
Tourism, Culture and Place 
Digital 
 
In considering the report members of the Innovation Board suggested that the 
given the current level of unemployment in Lancashire the focus of the Board 
should be widened to include smaller organisations and individuals who would 
benefit from an opportunity to be innovative. It was also suggested that moving 
forward the board should work towards making innovation a pervasive 
characteristic of behaviour in science, public policy and supply chains across 
Lancashire.  
 
 

Page 3



 

Resolved: That the content of the report and presentation given at the meeting 
regarding the formation of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Innovation Plan, 
its key activity areas and how it operates within the wider strategic framework of 
the LEP are noted. 
 

 
4.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was reported that no date for the next meeting of the Board had been set. 

Potential dates in late October 2020 and February 2021 were being explored and 
dates would be circulated to Board members in due course. 
 

 
5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there would be 
a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated 
against the heading of the item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 
6.   Innovation Plan Delivery - Work to Date 

 
 The Board considered an overview of the work done by Officers to date in relation 

to the delivery of the Innovation Plan and discussed a number of proposed 
activities for the future including the proposed Marketing Strategy, use of 
Innovation Ambassadors/Champions and establishment of an Observatory to 
facilitate monitoring of statistics and success.  
 
The Board noted the resources which the County Council had allocated to 
promote innovation and recognised that in the future there would be opportunities 
to pursue additional funding from external sources, including the LEP itself. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the work to date by Officers regarding delivery of the Innovation Plan, 

as set out in the report presented, is noted. 
 
2. That taking account of the views expressed at the meeting Officers 

develop specific proposals in relation to the following for further 
consideration by the Innovation Board. 

 
a) The identification of key 'Lancashire' distinctiveness within the 6 key 

Pillars of Growth in the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Strategic 
Framework which will be the main focus for the Innovation Board in 
relation to economic opportunity and challenge. 

 
b) Arrangements for the monitoring the wider innovation programme of 

work, as set out in the Action Log, via the 'Observatory' and the 

Page 4



 

establishment of Key Performance Indicators for measuring success.   
 

c) The development of a pipeline of potential future projects which will 
enable the Board to respond quickly when future opportunities to 
submit bids arise. 

 
d) The final proposed Marketing Strategy for approval 

 
e) Specific arrangements for 'Lancashire Innovation Month in October 

2020 and how Innovation Ambassadors/Champions will be utilised to 
promote innovation in the future.  

 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

 

Innovation Board Membership 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,  

maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The Board is invited to discuss the 3 current vacancies. Potential gaps are suggested, 

but further gaps are invited to be identified. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Board is asked to suggest names of candidates for officers to approach. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

The Innovation Board still has capacity for 3 more Board members if desired. 

 

These were left vacant during the initial recruitment of Board members for a number 

of reasons, including difficulty finding suitable candidates at the time, some initial 

candidates who chose not to continue with the process, and to give the Board some 

flexibility to identify their own gaps once established. 

 

The gaps in representation / background identified during the initial recruitment 

process are as follows: 

 

 Someone in the technology / software / digital space (ideally an SME (small or 

medium sized enterprise) to improve our SME membership) 

 Someone representing the Blackburn area (again ideally an SME to improve our 

SME membership) 

 Someone with a public facing international role 

 

The Board is invited to discuss the vacancies outlined above and suggest potential 

candidates for the roles or suggest different criteria or gaps in the membership of the 

Board which Officers can then explore. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

It is not required that we fill these roles immediately. If the Board wishes simply to note 

these vacancies at this stage and hold space on the board for when a more obvious 

need arises, they are welcome to do so. 

 

For reference, the current membership of the Board is as follows: 

 

Chair Graham Baldwin Vice Chancellor UCLan 

Deputy Chair Claire Whelan Managing Director, Ansuka 

Group 

Co-opted LEP Member Tony Attard OBE 

 

Chief Executive, Panaz 

UKRI Rep Rick Holland Regional Manager, Innovate 

UK 

Universities Rep Dion Williams Director of Research, 

Enterprise & Innovation, 

Lancaster University 

Research & Science Rep Natalie Jones Head of Regional Engagement, 

EPSRC 

Start-up, Micro & SME Rep Jane Binnion Managing Director, The 

Growing Club CIC 

Strategy & Branding Rep Jane Dalton Director, Groundswell 

Innovation 

Thematic – Health & Life 

Science 

Lorna Green Director of Enterprise and 

Growth, Innovation Agency 

(AHSN Network) 

Thematic – Energy & 

Environment 

Lindsay Roche Director of Government Affairs, 

Westinghouse UK 

Thematic – Manufacturing & 

Construction 

Pete Lee Continuous Improvement & 

Quality Director, Victrex 

Thematic – Professional 

Services 

Gaynor Dykes Senior Manager, British 

Business Bank 

    

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

N/A 

 

 

  

Part II 

N/A 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

 

 

Feedback from Innovation Festival 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,  

maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

A complete list of the Lancashire Innovation Festival sessions is included in this 

paper and Board members are invited to share feedback and insights that they 

gathered from any events they hosted and/or attended, and how these might 
[...]
w can a business get support to innovate? 

 Financing Innovation 

 RedCAT - Low Carbon Innovtion 

Weds 28th UCLan Medtech 

 Getting Serious about Agri-Innovation in Lancashire 

Thurs 29th Building Innovation EcoSystems 

 A Vision of the Future from Lancashire 

Page 10



 

 

    

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

N/A 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

 

 

Project Mapping 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,   

maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Following the last Board meeting and subsequent informal workshop, a new piece of 

work was commissioned to map existing and potential innovation projects across 

the county. This report will summarise the proposed approach and invite feedback 

as well as tasking the Board with sharing projects to include. 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Board is asked to 

 

1. Approve the approach to mapping projects across the county as set out in the 

report. 

 

2. Agree that Board members share relevant lists of existing and potential projects 

from their organisations. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

As part of discussions on how to best position the Board for future work, a piece of 

work has emerged to map all existing and potential innovation projects across 

Lancashire. Much of this work already exists for specific organisations (e.g. 

universities, funding bodies) or sectors, but we need to a) pull together into one 

Lancashire database, and b) ensure our lists focuses on the information we need for 

our purposes. 

 

Lorna Green and Rick Holland have kindly shared examples of how this can work 

elsewhere. From this a number of headings / categories have emerged that we might 

want to track.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

The following is the current list of headings and the Board is invited to propose any 

further additions. 

 

Title 

Description 

Lead (Name & organisation) 

Partners 

Total Cost 

Funding sources 

Status / Start 

Theme 

Key people involved from innovation board / LEP / LCC 

Innovation Plan section link 

 

Once this list of headings is finalised (following this Board meeting), Officers will 

circulate an excel document to relevant partners, and Board members, for their 

organisations to complete. We will then collate these into one document to act as a 

life register to inform further decisions. A latest copy will become a standing item at 

future Innovation Boards. 

 

In terms of organisations/lists of projects we think we need to collate, the following is 

our initial list. The board are invited to make suggested additions (and ideally who we 

should contact for details of the projects). 

 

1. Projects surfaced through the Lancashire Innovation Festival 

2. LEP (Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership) Growth Deal Investments 

3. ERDF (European Regional Development Funds) P1 Projects 

4. Innovate UK funded projects (in Lancashire) 

5. EPSRC / UKRI funded projects (in Lancashire) 

6. ASHN projects 

7. University – led / linked projects 

8. Trade body linked projects  

9. Boost programmes 

10. SEED Health Alliance 

    

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

N/A 

 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

N/A 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

 

SEED Health Alliance Update 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,  

maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The Board is presented with a summary of the new Social, Economic, Environmental 

Determinants (SEED) Health Alliance and a Lancashire Innovation Hub focused on 

health outcomes. 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Board is asked 
 

1. 
[...]
on to being ready for use. Our pipeline supports national and international innovation and 
is linked to our business support mechanisms via our LEP. 

Intensity and type of support will vary according to needs and the relative priority of the innovation. This is identified in an 
innovation audit which then positions innovative projects along our fully managed & supported pipeline.

Research has proven that innovators should be trained in the various theoretical approaches that exist for describing innovations 
in ways that can better support those adopting an idea from elsewhere to adapt them for new contexts and should be part of the 
innovator’s ‘toolkit’. Our Universities already train large numbers of health & care sector staff. This will be supplemented by a 
programme dedicated to creating an innovation culture developed from a successful innovation pioneer programme that 
empowered staff to innovate and provided coaching, training and backfill support to free their time to develop.

Our project will combine partners skills and resources around our newly opened Health Innovation Campus at Lancaster 
University. SEED partners working in collaboration will provide a culture programme to enable innovation, spread and adoption 
from our leaders to frontline innovators. Supporting & developing a system wide innovation delivery by ingraining innovation, 
change management and collaboration in the work of our providers and wider system partners. 

P
age 19



P
age 20



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Friday, 6 November 2020 

 

Updates on Innovation Projects Portfolio 

 

Report Author: Maya Ellis,  

maya.dibley@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

A verbal update will be given in the meeting on two other key projects under way, 

the Innovation Marketing Strategy and the Massachusetts Institute of Technology 

Reap consultancy project. 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Board is asked to  
 

1. Note the ongoing projects referred to in the report. 

 

2. Share insight and feedback where relevant to support the projects 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

Work is ongoing on a number of action points within the Innovation Plan. Two key 

focuses currently are the Innovation Marketing Strategy and the Massachusetts 

Institute of Technology Reap consultancy project. The Board will be given a verbal 

update on both projects at the meeting with the opportunity for discussion and 

questions. 

 

Innovation Marketing Strategy 

 

The Innovation Marketing Strategy is a key focus in this financial year for the 

Innovation Plan.  

 

At the inaugural board meeting in July, a full Marketing Strategy breakdown was 

provided as an appendix which gives the overarching plan for marketing. Since the 

last meeting, officers have had an initial kick off workshop to scope how we will 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

approach the marketing strategy in the remainder of this first year. Board member 

Jane Dalton also kindly joined this workshop to lend her expertise. 

 

The outcome of the workshop was an agreement to take a case-study led approach 

as opposed to a key message approach, for this first year, to allow the board to have 

some time to finalise specialisms and key messages without holding back progress 

of the strategy. 

 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology Reap (MIT Reap) 

 

The MIT Reap programme allows officers and stakeholders to gain insights from MIT 

on building strong innovation ecosystems. A number of workshops have now taken 

place and a proposal is emerging which looks at pulling together a Clean Technology 

Accelerator Network. 

    

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

N/A 

 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

N/A 

 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Innovation Board Membership
	5 Feedback from Innovation Festival
	6 Project Mapping
	7 SEED Health Alliance update
	Appendix A

	8 Updates on Innovation Projects Portfolio



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





LEP - Lancashire Innovation Board
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Friday, 6th November, 2020 at 10.30 am via Zoom.

Present:
	Graham Baldwin - Chair


	Tony Attard OBE DL

Jane Binnion

Jane Dalton

Gaynor Dykes

Lorna Green

	Rick Holland

Natalie Jones

Peter Lee

Lindsay Roche

Claire Whelan


	Dion Williams


In Attendance:<AI1>

Laura Sales, Company Secretary, Lancashire County Council.

Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Business and Innovation & Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council.

Vanessa Robinson-Hoy, Senior Project Officer, Business Growth, Lancashire County Council.

Emma Walton, Head of Marketing, Marketing Lancashire.

Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.

Presenters:
Dan Knowles, Lancashire Innovation Festival Co-ordinator.

Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire.

Howerd Booth, Regional Programme Manager, Innovation Agency.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Welcome and apologies.


	
	The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that apologies had been received from Maya Ellis, the Innovation and Digital Lead for Economic Development at Lancashire County Council. It was also noted that due to other commitments Lindsay Roche would join the meeting at 11.00am and Dion Williams was due to leave at 12 noon.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	Since the last meeting the Register of Interests of Board members has been completed and made available to view via the County Council and Lancashire Enterprise Partnership websites.

No declarations of interest were made by Board members in relation to items appearing on the agenda.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting


	
	Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 24th July 2020 are confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair in due course.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Innovation Board Membership


	
	The Chair presented a report regarding the 3 vacancies on the Board, which if filled would take the membership to the maximum of 15 as permitted by the Terms of Reference.

It was noted that during the initial recruitment process for Board members potential gaps had been identified with regard to representation on the Board from a small/medium sized enterprise in the technology/software/digital space, a representative from the Blackburn area and a person with a public facing international role.

Resolved: 

1.
That the 3 vacancies and the identified gaps in representation on the Board, as specified above, are noted.

2.
That Board members forward any contact details for potential candidates to fill the 3 vacancies to the Chair and Maya Ellis, the Innovation and Digital Lead for Economic Development at Lancashire County Council, for consideration.  




</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Feedback from Innovation Festival


	
	Dan Knowles, Festival Co-ordinator, reported that following the first Board meeting arrangements had been made for an ambitious series of virtual events throughout October, 2020, to share ideas/information as part of the Lancashire Innovation Festival. He gave an overview of the Festival and highlighted a number of key areas identified at the various events, which the Board then discussed, including. 

a)
The need to raise the profile of Academics and facilitate their engagement with the SME community in areas such as clean technology/sustainable transport together with the identification and promotion of innovative business models, such as Recycling Lives. The Board recognised that communication and collaboration was key to achieving this and that it would be necessary to review and identify key players/activity around innovation before taking any action.

b)
Improving the relationship between the public/private sectors and engagement between Universities and the SME community, particularly in relation to Health innovation. It was suggested that any future activity by the Board should be private sector driven and demonstrate how the public sector can provide support. 

c) 
The need to identify and minimise any obstacles which may prevent SMEs from engaging in supply chains within Lancashire. The development of good lines of communication and engagement with SMEs was considered vital in this area.

d)
The creation of specific strong case studies involving SMEs within Lancashire and from elsewhere in order to both inspire others to innovate and provide examples of best practice. 

e)
Ways to unlock the value in SMEs by educating them on how to innovate and view their business in terms of innovative assets such as staff, processes and data. 

f)
The need for the Board to establish a clear vision of what innovation is, identify priorities and be able to communicate them to others. It was suggested that the Board should use digital means to promote a narrative and also seek to link any future activity with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Thematic Groups.

g)
The formation of sector based clusters (similar to the existing cluster around Nuclear) in order to better manage innovation assets with improved links between the public/private sectors to encourage and facilitate engagement. 

Resolved:  

1.
That the key areas identified during the Lancashire Innovation Festival and the initial thoughts of the Board as to how to address them, as specified above, are referred to Officers for further consideration.

2
That a full report on activity and outcomes from the Lancashire Innovation Festival be presented to the next meeting of the Board on the 19th February 2021.




</AI6>

<AI7>

The Chair informed the meeting that he would take item 9 as the next item of business so that Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, could update the Board on the marketing activity, before leaving the meeting to attend another commitment.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	9.  
	Updates/Intel from Board members


	
	Rachel McQueen, Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, gave a presentation on how the Company was working with the Board to promote the Business Innovation Support offer to Lancashire businesses and attract new business into the County.

Referring to the earlier discussion around case studies Rachel reported that the intention was to identify a small selection of key stories which would be launched at Lancashire Day on the 27th November, 2020, and promoted as part of #RedefiningLancashire. The Board was also shown a rough version of one of a series of short films which Creative Lancashire would produce on success stories involving Lancashire based businesses. It was suggested that case studies should feature a diverse range of businesses and that one of the proposed films should focus on a business which had specifically moved into Lancashire in response to the availability of assets within the County.

In response to a query it was reported that the Invest in Lancashire website would be reviewed and updated so that in future it would be more focussed on enabling potential inward investors and less on simply signposting.

Resolved: That Board members be consulted by email and asked for their views on the following which can then be referred to Marketing Lancashire in order to help define and target future promotional activity.


· What are the significant innovation based events during the year?

· What are the main publications with a focus on innovation?

· Who are the major influencers in the field of innovation?




</AI8>

<AI9>

	6.  
	Project Mapping


	
	Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council presented a report on activity to date regarding the mapping of existing and potential innovation projects across Lancashire.

It was reported that a review had identified that some existing data on innovation activity was dated and would benefit from an update. As a result a template had been developed which would be circulated to relevant partners to complete and provide a valuable resource of information on innovation organisations/projects. In considering the report members of the Board suggested that the information gathered should be organised as both thematic and geographical clusters and made available via an interactive webpage rather than a simple database. It was also proposed that in future the information be used to assist with applications for funding streams to support innovation. 

Resolved:

1.
That the proposed list of headings and organisations/projects to be used as part of the project mapping of potential innovation projects across Lancashire, as set out in the report presented, is approved.

2.
That Board Members are requested to respond to the project mapping exercise and share relevant lists of existing/potential projects from their organisations. 




</AI9>

<AI10>

	7.  
	SEED Health Alliance update


	
	Howerd Booth, Regional Programme Manager from the Innovation Agency gave a presentation on the Social, Economic and Environmental Determinants (SEED) Health Alliance.

He reported that the Alliance had been in existence for around a year had initially comprised of the Universities and hospitals in Lancashire, though its membership had evolved to include local authorities, charities and emergency services. Health was increasingly seen as part of the economic agenda and the SEED Health Alliance Strategy was focussed on promoting innovation and economic growth and improving productivity skills through collaborative working.  The Alliance also aimed to unite research, education, innovation, attract inward both investment and the best people in order to improve productivity, skills and economic growth. 

The Board noted that the Alliance was in the process of making a bid to the Health Foundation for the establishment of an Innovation Hub, as set out in the report, which would assist with the alignment of partners to improve health and patient care.  

The Board discussed the complexity of the NHS structure and how it could present challenges to entrepreneurs wishing to bring innovation or new products to the market. However, it was recognised that the Covid-19 outbreak had prompted the rapid adoption of some new technologies by the NHS out of necessity and that this may assist future innovation. 

Resolved: That the report is noted and that the Board receive further updates on activity be the SEED Health Alliance. 




</AI10>

<AI11>

	8.  
	Updates on Innovation Projects Portfolio


	
	Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Economic Development, Lancashire County Council updated the Board on work being done in association with the Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) Reap programme.

The Local Enterprise Partnerships from Lancashire, Cumbria and Cheshire had worked with MIT and the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on a programme to support specialisations and help growth companies with innovation and an international focus.

Data from the Local Industrial Strategy had been assessed and Manufacturing, Chemicals, Energy, Professional Services, Education, Health and Agricultural Technology all identified as strengths across the region. Increasing demand for clean technology had also been identified as presenting challenges and work was underway to develop a Network Accelerator Programme aimed at supporting innovation in that area. 

Resolved: That the update presented at the meeting regarding the MIT Reap programme is noted and that the Board be kept informed of future developments.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	10.  
	Any Other Business - City of Culture 2025


	
	Tony Attard reported that Marketing Lancashire was developing a bid for Lancashire to be the City of Culture in 2025 and suggested that the Board should receive a presentation on the bid at the next meeting. 

Resolved: That a presentation on the bid for Lancashire to be the 2025 City of Culture be given at the next meeting of the Board on the 19th February 2021. 




</AI12>

<AI13>

	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Innovation Board would be held at 10.30am on the 19th February 2021, either remotely via Zoom or, subject to any Covid-19 restrictions in operation at that time, at County Hall, Preston.




</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

6

[image: image1.jpg]